Except as described below, none of the selling shareholders has had any position, office or other material relationship with us or any of our predecessors or
affiliates within the past three years. In addition, based on information provided to us, none of the selling shareholders that are affiliates of broker-dealers, if any, purchased
the common shares outside the ordinary course of business or, at the time of their acquisition of such shares, had any agreements, understandings or arrangements with any
other persons, directly or indirectly, to dispose of the shares.

The selling shareholders may have sold or transferred, in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act, some or all of their common
shares since the date on which the information in the table below is presented. Information about the selling shareholders may change over time and any changed
information will be set forth in supplements to this prospectus to the extent required.

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Number of
Shares
Being

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Completion

of the Offering
Name of Selling Shareholder  Number   Percentage   Offered   Number   Percentage
NFS/FMTC Roth IRA FBO Richard Jacinto II(1)   4,558,823   12.0%   2,058,823   2,500,000   6.6%
TomEqt Private AB(2)   4,326,435   11.4%   1,470,588   2,855,847   7.5%
Trill AB(3)   4,021,608   10.6%   1,470,588   2,551,020   6.7%
Lytton-Kambara Foundation(4)   1,224,522   3.2%   588,235   636,287   1.7%
Dialectic Life Sciences SPV LLC(5)   1,073,529   2.8%   1,073,529   —   —
Altium Growth Fund, LP(6)   882,352   2.3%   882,352   —   —
The Colton Foundation(7)   735,294   1.9%   735,294   —   —

27

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Number of
Shares
Being

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Completion

of the Offering
Name of Selling Shareholder  Number   Percentage   Offered   Number   Percentage
Rick Pauls(8)   713,716   1.8%   12,787   700,929   1.8%
Leon Cooperman   588,235   1.6%   588,235   —   —
David Wambeke(9)   507,114   1.3%   38,364   468,750   1.2%
R. Michael Giuffre(10)   453,548   1.2%   50,000   388,548   1.0%
Richard R. Pilnik(11)   350,114   *   38,363   311,751   *
Robert Dowlearn   336,397   *   117,647   218,750   *
Greg Rodin   332,242   *   29,411   302,831   *
Andrew R. Jones   294,117   *   294,117   —   —
Phase Five Partners L.P.(12)   294,117   *   294,117   —   —
Pennington Capital Management(13)   275,000   *   150,000   125,000   *
Scott Kellen(14)   264,790   *   10,000   254,790   *
Reginald Hardy   247,058   *   147,058   100,000   *
Mauro Cappuccio   246,004   *   58,823   187,181   *
The Hewlett Fund LP(15)   220,588   *   220,588   —   —
21 April Fund, LTD.(16)   206,421   *   206,421   —   —
Kevin Harris(17)   171,605   *   14,705   156,900   *
Paul Papi(18)   133,525   *   15,000   118,525   *
Brett Sorensen(19)   119,111   *   29,411   89,700   *
SMG Investments & Resources, LP(20)   111,323   *   58,823   52,500   *
21 April Fund, LP(21)   87,696   *   87,696   —   —
William F. Hartfiel III(22)   73,529   *   73,529   —   —
Aristides Fund LP(23)   71,765   *   71,765   —   —
Ragsdale Resources International Inc.(24)   45,911   *   29,411   16,500   *
Aristides Fund QP LP(25)   45,882   *   45,882   —   —
Charles Semba, M.D.(26)   45,546   *   12,787   32,759   *
James H. Zavoral, Jr.(27)   34,705   *   14,705   20,000   *
Adrianna Giuffre   21,090   *   3,000   18,090   *
Martin Giuffre   20,560   *   3,000   17,560   *
Christina Giuffre   18,995   *   3,000   15,995   *
Anthony Giuffre   18,050   *   3,000   15,050   *
Stephen Giuffre   16,500   *   3,000   13,500   *
Griffin Ehlen(28)   8,352   *   7,352   1,000   *

Total   23,196,169   11,011,406

_______________________________________

* Less than 1.0%

(1) Based in part on information contained in a Schedule 13G/A of Mr. Richard Jacinto II filed with the SEC on June 23, 2023, reflecting beneficial ownership as of

June 23, 2023. Mr. Jacinto has the sole power to vote and dispose of the common shares and is deemed to be the beneficial owner of all the shares.
(2) Based in part on information contained in a Schedule 13G/A of TomEnterprise AB filed with the SEC on June 27, 2023, reflecting beneficial ownership as of June

23, 2023. Thomas von Koch is the board member and beneficial owner of TomEnterprise AB and has sole voting and investment control over the common shares